
 

 
 

Page 1 

County Offices 
Newland 

Lincoln 
LN1 1YL 

 
7 October 2020 

 
In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police 
and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will 
be a virtual meeting. 

 
LGPS Local Pension Board 

 
A meeting of the LGPS Local Pension Board will be held on Thursday, 
15 October 2020 at 2.00 pm as a Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams 
for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the LGPS Local Pension Board and officers of the County Council 
supporting the meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following 
link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=552&MId=5
569&Ver=4 where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 
 
Independent Chair (non-voting): Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives (voting): Councillor M A Whittington and 
Gerry Tawton 
 
Scheme Member Representatives (voting): Kim Cammack and David Vickers 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=552&MId=5569&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=552&MId=5569&Ver=4


 

 
 

Page 2 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item Title 
 

Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 July 2020  
 

5 - 10 

4  Pension Fund Update Report  
(To receive a report by Jo Ray (Head of Pensions) which updates 
on Fund matters over the quarter ending 30 June 2020) 
 

11 - 30 

5  Pensions Administration Update Report  
(To receive a report by Yunus Gajra (Business Development 
Manager, West Yorkshire Pension Fund) which updates on the 
current administration issues) 
 

31 - 50 

6  Data Scores  
(To receive a report by Yunus Gajra (Business Development 
Manager, West Yorkshire Pension Fund) which updates on the 
Data Scores for Lincolnshire Pension Fund reported to The 
Pensions Regulator, as required under this year's returns) 
 

51 - 64 

7  Internal Disputes Resolution Procedures  
(To receive a report by Yunus Gajra (Business Development 
Manager, West Yorkshire Pension Fund) which provides 
information on the Fund's Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure 
and how the process is administered) 
 

65 - 72 

8  Employer Monthly Submissions Update  
(To receive a report by Claire Machej (Accounting, Investments 
and Governance Manager) which provides up-to-date information 
on Employer Monthly Submissions for the first quarter of the 
financial year 2020/21) 
 

73 - 78 

9  Pension Fund External Audit Report 2019/2020  
(To receive a report by Claire Machej (Accounting, Investments 
and Governance Manager) which summarises the findings from 
the work undertaken by the Council's External Auditors, Mazars, 
in giving their opinion on the Pension Fund Accounts and Annual 
Report) 
 

79 - 142 

10  Training Needs  
(To receive a report from Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment 
and Governance Manager) which provides an opportunity to 
discuss any training attended since the last meeting of the Board 
and to highlight any training needs) 

143 - 144 



 

 
 

Page 3 

 
11  Work Programme  

(To receive a report by Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment 
and Governance Manager) which provides an opportunity to 
consider the work programme for the coming months) 
 

145 - 150 

CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION   
 In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

agenda items 12, 13 and 14 have not been circulated to the press and 
public on the grounds that it is considered to contain exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended.  The press and public may be excluded from the meeting for 
the consideration of these items of business.  
 

12  Actuarial Tender and Appointment Recommendation  
(To receive an exempt report by Jo Ray (Head of Pensions) 
which presents information on the Actuarial Tender and 
Appointment Recommendation) 
 

151 - 158 

13  Internal Audit of Lincolnshire and West Yorkshire Pension 
Funds  
(To receive an exempt report by Claire Machej (Accounting, 
Investments and Governance Manager) which presents 
information on the Internal Audit of Lincolnshire and West 
Yorkshire Pension Funds) 
 

159 - 214 

14  Cyber Security  
(To receive an exempt report by Yunus Gajra (Business 
Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension Fund) on cyber 
security) 
 

215 - 228 

 
Published on Wednesday, 7 October 2020 
 
Should you have any queries on the arrangements for this meeting, please contact 

Cheryl Evans  via telephone 07387 133755 or alternatively via email at 
cheryl.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 
 LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 16 JULY 2020 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Independent Chair: Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives: Gerry Tawton 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: Kim Cammack and David Vickers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services Officer), Yunus Gajra (Business Development 
Manager, West Yorkshire Pension Fund), Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) and Jo Ray (Head of Pensions) 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Whittington. 
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Mr Gerry Tawton declared that his wife was a deferred member of the Pension Fund.   
 
3     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2020 

 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2020 be approved as a 
 correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
4     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
A report was submitted to the Board on various Pension Fund matters for the quarter 
ending 31 March 2020.  These matters included Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 
Membership; the Pensions Regulator checklist dashboard; the breaches register; the 
risk register; asset pooling; the investment consultancy services and actuarial service 
appointments; and the funding strategy statement. 
 
Two matters were highlighted to the Board: 
 

 the extension of the investments consultancy services contract, which had 
been approved by the Pensions Committee on 16 July 2020, pending the 
Good Governance report from the scheme advisory board; and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
16 JULY 2020 
 

 the proposed changes to the funding strategy statement on transferee 
admission bodies, on which the consultation with employers had closed on 
15 July 2020, with no concerns submitted. 

 
In response to a question on the asset pooling sub funds (paragraph 5.1 of the 
report), it was stated that during the Investment Grade Credit transition Blackrock had 
been late enacting the currency hedging.   However, this had led to a positive impact 
on the transition of a gain of £3.6 million.  Lessons had been learned from this event.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Pension Fund update report be noted. 
 
5     PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
The Business Development Manager from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
reported on the Fund's key performance and benchmarking for the period 1 January 
to 31 March 2020.  The report also included information on the membership of the 
fund, including 'leavers' and 'joiners' during the three month period; customer 
satisfactions scores; internal dispute resolution procedures; and several other 
administrative updates.   
 
It was highlighted that training had initially been suspended owing to the Covid-19 
pandemic, but arrangements for virtual training were being made.  The Pensions 
Regulator had advised that during the Covid-19 pandemic the focus of pension fund 
administrators should be on the payment of benefits; obtaining contributions; 
minimising the risk of fraudulent activity; and supporting good decision-making.   
 
In response to a question on the 2,536 'frozen' members in the Lincolnshire Pension 
Fund, it was stated that this number was not a concern to the pension fund 
administrator.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the Pension Administration report from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 

be noted. 
 

(2) The Board's congratulations be recorded to the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
for their efforts continuing to provide services during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
6     DATA SCORES 

 
A report from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund's Business Development Manager 
was submitted on the quality of the Fund's data (both common and scheme specific), 
as required by the Pensions Regulator.  The level of missing addresses for deferred 
scheme members was highlighted, and a tracing programme was in place.   
 
Also submitted was the West Yorkshire Pension Fund's data improvement plan for 
2019/20, which set out resolutions to the identified data issues.   

Page 6



3 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

16 JULY 2020 
 

In response to a question on whether more staff should be allocated to improve the 
quality of scheme specific data from its current accuracy level of 75%, it was stated 
that there were other priorities, such as increasing automated processes and 
responding to the McCloud judgement, which had supported the view that the focus 
of pension funds should be paying benefits to members.  However, improvement of 
scheme specific data scores remained an aspiration.   It was agreed that information 
on the scheme specific data scores of other LGPS funds would be circulated to 
members of the Board prior to the next meeting for comparison. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the report on the West Yorkshire Pension Fund's data scores and data 

improvement plan be noted. 
 

(2) That information on the scheme specific data scores from other LGPS funds 
be circulated to the members of the board prior to its next meeting for 
comparison. 

 
7     TEMPORARY BANK ACCOUNTS 

 
A report from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund's Business Development Manager 
was submitted on temporary bank accounts, which held monies due to the 
beneficiaries of the scheme, which had not been claimed.  For deferred members 
there were 53 temporary bank accounts; and there were 136 temporary bank 
accounts for post-2014 preserved refunds.   
 
It was confirmed that temporary bank accounts both reduced the liabilities of the fund 
and was of benefit to the individual, as they would not be subject to an unauthorised 
payment tax charge and interest accrued on the account.  The Chairman requested 
more statistical information on temporary banks for the next report, including detail on 
the years they were opened and closed.        
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the report on the West Yorkshire Pension Fund's use of temporary bank 

accounts be noted. 
 

(2) That in future reports on the use of temporary bank accounts be submitted to 
Board bi-annually. 

 
8     EMPLOYER MONTHLY SUBMISSIONS UPDATE 

 
A standard report on employer monthly submissions for the period January to March 
2020 was submitted to the Board, in which the Board was advised that from the 270 
employers in the Fund six payments of contributions and 26 data submissions had 
been received late for the final quarter of 2019-20, which represented improved 
compliance from employers and no fines had been issued.   
 
 

Page 7



4 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
16 JULY 2020 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the update on report on employer monthly submissions be noted. 
 
9     LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

 
The Board considered a report, which set out an annual review the risk management 
policy and the quarterly report on the fund risk register, in which 28 risks had been 
identified.  These risks had been scored in accordance with a matrix of their 
probability and impact. No changes had
[...]
e Pension Board would be included in the Pension Fund's 
governance review in 2021, which would be undertaken independently.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That a review of the effectiveness of the Pension Board be included in the 
 Pension Fund's governance review in 2021, which would be undertaken 
 independently. 
 
 

Page 9



6 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
16 JULY 2020 
 
12     TRAINING NEEDS 

 
The Board considered the standard report on its training needs, which included a 
self-assessment by each Board member of their own training needs.    
 
Reference was made to the benefits of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Fundamentals Training provided by the Local Government Association (LGA) and the 
possibility of the LGA developing refresher training.   
 
Members of the Board were offered individual one-to-one virtual sessions with the 
Head of Pensions and the Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager on any 
areas where they wished to gain more knowledge and understanding.  
 
The Chairman requested that it be recorded that he had attended a meeting of the 
Border to Coast Pensions Partnership since the last meeting of the Pension Board 
and had circulated a copy of the minutes to the members of the Board in May 2020. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report on the Board's training needs be noted. 
 
13     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
A report on the Board's work programme was submitted, which also included several 
reports from the cancelled March 2020 meeting. 
 
Reference was made to the planned presentation on cyber-security for the 
15 October 2020 meeting, and it was agreed that after consideration of this item, the 
Board would consider whether further reports would be required on this topic.  
 
Two further items would be listed for the next meeting on 15 October 2020: 
 

 Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure. 

 Lincolnshire County Council and West Yorkshire Pension Fund Internal Audit 
Reports. 

 
One item was added to the list for the meeting on 18 March 2021: 
 

 Border to Coast Pension Board Chair's Report. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the report on the work programme, including the reports which had been 
 due for submission to the March 2020 meeting, be noted, subject to the 
 additions listed above.   
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.36 pm. 

Page 10



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Lincolnshire Pension Board 

Date: 15 October 2020 

Subject: Pension Fund Update Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report updates the Board on Fund matters over the quarter ending 30 June 
2020 and any current issues. 
 
The report covers: 
 

1. Local Authority Pension Fund Forum Membership 
2. TPR Checklist Dashboard 
3. Breaches Register Update 
4. Risk Register Update 
5. Asset Pooling Update 
6. FSS Update and Exit Credit Policy 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Board note the report. 
 

 
Background 
 
1 Local Authority Pension Fund Forum Membership 
 
1.1 The Fund participates in the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum that has a 

work plan addressing the following matters: 
 

 Corporate Governance – to develop and monitor, in consultation with 
Fund Managers, effective company reporting and engagement on 
governance issues.   

 

 Overseas employment standards and workforce management - to 
develop an engagement programme in respect of large companies with 
operations and supply chains in China.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 Climate Change - to review the latest developments in Climate Change 
policy and engage with companies concerning the likely impacts of 
climate change. 

 Mergers and Acquisitions - develop guidance on strategic and other 
issues to be considered by pension fund trustees when assessing M&A 
situations. 

 

 Consultations – to respond to any relevant consultations. 
 
1.2 The latest LAPFF engagement report can be found on their website at 

www.lapfforum.org.  Some of the highli
[...]
n 16 July to the Pensions Committee's meeting of 15 October 
2020.  These are under investment and Funding risk, recommending an 
additional risk be added to cover the failure of Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership, and under operational risk, recommending a specific entry 
relating to the Pension Regulator's requirements, including scheme specific 
data.   

 
4.3 The risk register entries are shown below, with likelihood and impact scores: 
     

Risk I10 Consequences Controls Risk 
Score* 

   L I 

Failure of 
Border to 
Coast 
Pensions 
Partnership 
Limited as the 
Fund's asset 
pool and 
investment 
manager 

Reputational risk, 
loss of Fund value, 
inability to move to a 
new asset pool 

Ownership of company 
as a shareholder 
Oversight across 
different levels with Joint 
Committee, Officer 
operations group and 
Senior officer group 
Regular reporting to 
FCA 
Oversight by Company 
Board 

 
1 

 
2 

Page 14



 

Risk O14 Consequences Controls Risk 
Score* 

   L I 

The Pensions 
Regulator 
requirements 
not adhered to 
(including 
common and 
scheme 
specific data 
requirements) 

LCC may incur 
penalties 
Damaged reputation 
Intervention from 
Secretary of State 
Intervention from the  
Pensions Regulator 

Regular meetings 
with and reporting 
from WYPF 
LCC staff 
appropriately 
qualified and aware 
of legal 
requirements 
Pension Fund 
managed in line with 
statutory regulations 
Membership of 
professional 
networks. 
Pension Board 
oversight 

 
1 

 
2 

 
4.4 There is just one risk that remains red, as shown below.  This was added in 

June 2016 as a result of the Brexit vote, and given the continuing 
uncertainty as to how this will play out, it is felt that the red status is still 
appropriate. 

 

Risk I8 Consequences Controls Risk 
Score* 

   L I 

UK leaving the 
EU 

Volatility of market 
Lower gilt yields 
leading to higher 
liabilities 
Inflation increasing 
liabilities 
Uncertainty of 
political direction re 
pooling 

Increased 

[...]
ne with staff 
being able to do their normal work without any major issues. In line with 
Government advice, the arrangements are set to continue for the 
foreseeable future. 
 

5.2 Covid -19 
 
In accordance with the Pensions Regulator’s guidance WYPF are 
prioritising: 
 

 Paying Members Benefits (including processing death and survivor 
benefits) 

 Retirement Processing 

 Supporting good decision making and minimising the risk of scams 
 

Transfer Values: The processing of transfers is a second level priority. Club 
transfers and transfers from schemes with a guarantee date will be 
processed although it might be more slowly. 
 
 
 

Page 35



 

Transfers in: Transfers in from personal pensions i.e. money purchase or 
defined contribution (DC) schemes are more of a concern as investment 
values are likely to have dropped in the period between receiving the 
member’s election forms and requesting the money. 
 
We are currently investigating with some of the bigger personal pension 
providers what their view is on proceeding in these circumstances and what 
the members’ options might be.  When we have more information on this 
we will write to affected members in line with the TPRs direction to support 
good decision making. 

 
Transfers Out: We are aware that unscrupulous financial advisers may still 
try to target members to release benefits. We have therefore added the 
TPRs latest guidance on scams to our website and are sending additional 
information to members when we get enquiries. 

 
5.3 Annual Benefit Statements (ABS) 

 
The number of Annual Benefit Statements produced for Lincolnshire by 
31 August are 20,477 which represents 99.3% of members eligible to 
receive one.  The remaining records are awaiting responses to queries with 
Employers. 
 

5.4 McCloud 
 

MHCLG has published a consultation on amendments to the statutory 
underpin. 

 
In summary, the consultation proposes that: 

 

 members who were active in the 2008 Scheme on 31 March 2
[...]


Summary:  

This report summarises the findings from the work undertaken by the Council's 
External Auditors, Mazars, in giving their opinion on the Pension Fund Accounts 
and Annual Report.  Their findings were initially reported to the Council's Audit 
Committee in their Audit Completion Report in September 2020 and is 
summarised here for the Pension Board. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Board note this covering report and the Audit Completion Report 
prepared by the Council's External Auditors, Mazars. 

 

 
Background 
 
1. The Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 

31 March 2019 have been completed and these have now been 
independently audited by the Council's external auditors, Mazars. 

 
 
Audit Completion Report 
 
2. A copy of the External Auditors Audit Completion Report is attached to this 

report at Appendix A.  This details the findings from their work on the 
Pension Fund financial statements. 

 
3. In summary, the External Auditor has confirmed that the audit of the 

Pension Fund is substantially complete with some work outstanding relating 
to the normal audit completion procedures.  The External Auditor has not at 
this stage identified any material misstatements or any non-adjusted non-
material misstatements in the financial statements which they would need to 
report. 

 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



 

Statement of Accounts 
 
4. The accounts presented to the Board in July included the asset valuations 

for illiquid assets that were available to the Fund at 31 March 2020.  Some 
of these related to earlier accounting periods (e.g. 31 December 2019) 
rolled forward for cash flows.  This is standard valuation practice for such 
assets and is the approach set out in accounting standards.  Over the 
summer, 31 March 2020 valuations for these holdings have been received 
by the Pension Fund, and after review, have been incorporated into the 
Pension Fund Accounts.  The total impact of these updated valuations is 
[...]
Page 205

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 215

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 221

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 July 2020
	4 Pension Fund Update Report
	Appendix A - TPR Checklist
	Appendix B - Breaches register
	Appendix C - Exit Credit Policy August 2020

	5 Pensions Administration Update Report
	Appendix A - Customer Survey Responses
	Appendix B - Current Issues

	6 Data Scores
	Appendix A - Data Improvement Plan

	7 Internal Disputes Resolution Procedures
	8 Employer Monthly Submissions Update
	Appendix A - Employer Late Contributions and Payments

	9 Pension Fund External Audit Report 2019/2020
	Appendix A - LPF ACR 2019-20
	Audit Completion Report�Lincolnshire Pension Fund�Year ending 31 March 2020
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Executive summary
	EXECUTIVE summary
	Significant findings
	Significant findings (continued)
	Significant findings (continued)
	Internal control recommendations
	Summary of Misstatements
	Appendix A	�Draft Management Representation letter
	Appendix A	�Draft Management Representation letter
	Appendix A	�Draft Management Representation letter
	Appendix B�Draft Auditor’s report
	Appendix B�Draft Auditor’s report (CONTINUED)
	Appendix B�Draft Auditor’s report (CONTINUED)
	Appendix C�independence
	Slide Number 18

	Appendix B - Pension Fund Accounts 2019-20

	10 Training Needs
	11 Work Programme
	Appendix A - LGPS Pension Board Work Plan

	12 Actuarial Tender and Appointment Recommendation
	(EXEMPT) Appendix A

	13 Internal Audit of Lincolnshire and West Yorkshire Pension Funds
	(EXEMPT) Appendix A - LPF Pensions Admin Hig

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 15 OCTOBER 2020 

 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Independent Chair: Roger Buttery. 
 
Employer Representatives: Councillor M A Whittington and Gerry Tawton. 
 
Scheme Member Representatives: Kim Cammack and David Vickers. 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services Officer), Yunus Gajra (Business Development 
Manager, West Yorkshire Pension Fund), Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) and Jo Ray (Head of Pensions). 
 
14     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 
15     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor M A Whittington declared that his wife was in receipt of a pension from the 
Fund.  
 
Mr Gerry Tawton declared that his wife was a deferred member of the Pension Fund.  
 
16     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2020 

 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2020 be approved as a correct 
 record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
17     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
A report was submitted to the Board on various Pension Fund matters for the quarter 
ending 30 June 2020.  These matters included Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 
Membership; the Pensions Regulator checklist dashboard; the breaches register; the 
risk register; asset pooling; and the funding strategy statement and exit credit policy. 
 
Two matters were highlighted to the Board: 
 

 As proposed by the Board on 16 July 2020, and approved by the Pension 
Committee on 15 October 2020, there had been two additions to the risk 



2 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

register: Failure of Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Limited, as the 
Fund's asset pool and investment manager and the Pensions Regulator 
requirements not adhered to.  Both risks currently had green ratings.    

 Following changes in LGPS regulations and consultation with employers, 
administering authorities were now required to have a robust exit credit policy 
in place, documented within their funding strategy statement.  The draft policy, 
along with an update to the funding strategy statement, which had been 
approved by the Pensions Committee on 15 October 2020, was set out at 
Appendix C to the report.   

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Pension Fund update report be noted. 
 
18     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE REPORT 

 
The Business Development Manager from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
reported on the Fund's key performance and benchmarking for the period 1 April to 
30 June 2020.  The report also included information on the membership of the fund, 
including 'joiners' during the three month period; customer satisfactions scores; 
internal dispute resolution procedures; and several other administrative updates.   
 
It was highlighted that employer training had initially been suspended owing to the 
Covid-19 pandemic; however virtual training was now being provided.     
 
The number of annual benefit statements produced for Lincolnshire by 31 August 
2020 was 20,477, which represented 99.3% of members eligible to receive one.  The 
remaining records were awaiting responses to queries with employers.  The Board 
congratulated West Yorkshire Pension Board for issuing 99.3% of statements, 
despite the challenges of the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
It was also highlighted that with regards to the McCloud judgement, the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government had issued a twelve-week consultation 
on amendments to the statutory underpin.  A summary of the consultation was 
outlined on page 36 of the agenda pack.  It was confirmed that it was anticipated that 
additional resources would be required following any changes made following the 
implementation from any proposals arising from the consultation.  This could include 
a dedicated team to work through the required changes.  
 
In response to a question, it was advised that when employers left the fund it was 
normally due to contractual arrangements ceasing.  
 
It was confirmed that the Head of Pensions was notified of any security breaches 
from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund so there was full oversight.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Pension Administration report from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 be noted. 



3 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

19     DATA SCORES 
 

A report from the West Yorkshire Pension Fund's Business Development Manager 
was submitted on the quality of the Fund's data (both common and scheme specific), 
as required by the Pensions Regulator (TPR).  The level of missing addresses for 
deferred scheme members was highlighted, and a tracing programme was in place.   
 
As the data remained unchanged since the update received in July 2020, it was 
suggested that future reports were provided to the Board on a six monthly basis to fit 
in with the reporting to TPR.  
 
It was agreed that the Head of Pensions would circulate benchmarking information 
on data scores from Border to Coast partner funds via email to members of the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the report on the West Yorkshire Pension Fund's data scores and data 

improvement plan be noted. 
 
(2) That future updates on Data Scores be presented to the Board on a six 

monthly basis, starting in January 2021.  
 
20     INTERNAL DISPUTES RESOLUTION PROCEDURES 

 
A report from the Business Development Manager was submitted on the Fund's 
Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure and how the process was administered by 
the Lincolnshire Pension Fund and the West Yorkshire Pension Fund. 
 
The internal disputes resolution procedure was outlined to the Board and it was 
confirmed that the two-stage process was thorough and cases were looked at by 
independent senior officers, who did not have any personal interest in the case and 
could provide an impartial decision.  The Board was assured that the Business 
Development Manager, who acted as the independent senior officer for stage two 
cases, did not have a conflict of interest and acted independently.  It was confirmed 
that the West Yorkshire Pension Fund did not get involved with employer stage one 
disputes.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
21     EMPLOYER MONTHLY SUBMISSIONS UPDATE 

 
The standard report on employer monthly submissions for the period April to June 
2020 was submitted to the Board, in which the Board was advised that from the 270 
employers in the Fund, eleven payments of contributions and 25 data submissions 
had been received late for the first quarter of 2020-21, and no fines had been issued.  
Late returns by employers were set out at Appendix A to the report.  



4 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

It was confirmed that late data in the first month of the year, April 2020, was typical 
for the time of year and usually related to some employers having switched payroll 
provider.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the update report on employer monthly submissions be noted. 
 
22     PENSION FUND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2019/2020 

 
Consideration was given to a report which summarised the findings from the work 
undertaken by the Council's External Auditors, Mazars, in giving their opinion on the 
Pension Fund Accounts and Annual Report.  Mazars' findings had been presented to 
the Audit Committee in September 2020.  The External Auditors Audit Completion 
Report was set out at Appendix A to the report.  
 
It was advised that Mazars' was expected to issue its unqualified opinion on the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund by the end of October 2020.   
 
In response to a question, it was advised that the audit had been a long process; 
however this was partly owing to exceptional circumstances relating to the Covid-19 
pandemic.  It was noted that the deadline for the accounts opinion had been 
extended from July to November 2020, owing to the exceptional circumstances.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted.  
 
23     TRAINING NEEDS 

 
The Board considered the standard report on its training needs. 
 
Members of the Board reflected on the virtual training they had attended, which had 
included the Hymans Robertson bi-weekly update; and sessions run by Barnett 
Waddingham; Border to Coast; and the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and 
Accountancy.   
 
Reference was made to the forthcoming Room 151 virtual training by the Local 
Government Treasury, Technical and Strategic Finance on 21 October 2020.  The 
Head of Pensions agreed to circulate details of the event.   
 
The Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager agreed to explore whether 
there were any good practice examples on the way in which training was recorded 
and this would be shared with the Board.  In the meantime, members of the Board 
were asked either to email the Head of Pensions or the Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager with details of any training attended or to maintain their own 
log to share with the two officers on a quarterly basis.  
 



5 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

It was confirmed that officers automatically recorded any attendance at the joint 
training sessions with the Pensions Committee arranged by the County Council.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report on the Board's training needs be noted. 
 
24     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
A report on the Board's work programme was submitted, which presented the items 
for consideration at future meetings. 
 
Further to Minute 19 above, it was noted that future reports on Data Scores would be 
considered by the Board on a six monthly basis, starting on 7 January 2021.  
 
One item was added to the list for the meeting on 7 January 2021: 
 

 Border to Coast Pension Board Deep Dive – with attendance from a senior 
officer from Border to Coast.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the report on the work programme, including the reports be noted, 
 subject to the additions listed above.   
 
25     EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
 press and public be excluded for the following items of business on the grounds 
 that if they were present there could be a disclosure of exempt information, as 
 defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 1972, as amended.  
 
26     ACTUARIAL TENDER AND APPOINTMENT RECOMMENDATION 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report by the Head of Pensions on the 
actuarial tender and appointment recommendation.  
 
Officers responded to the questions raised.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the exempt report be noted.  
 
 
 
 



6 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

27     INTERNAL AUDIT OF LINCOLNSHIRE AND WEST YORKSHIRE 
PENSION FUNDS 
 

Consideration was given to an exempt report by the Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager on the internal audit of Lincolnshire and West Yorkshire 
Pension Funds.   
 
Officers responded to the questions raised.   
 
It was agreed that a further update be provided as part of the Pension Administration 
Update Reports in March 2021 and July 2021.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the exempt report be noted. 
 

(2) That a further update be provided as part of the Pension Administration 
 Update Reports in March 2021 and July 2021.  

 
28     CYBER SECURITY 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report and presentation by the Business 
Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, on cyber security.   
 
Officers responded to the questions raised.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the exempt report and presentation be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.06 pm. 


